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UTTAR PRADESH ELECTR‘CITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
PETITION NO.: 735/2011 & 789/2012
FILED BY

Madhyanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited

IN THE MATTER OF

DETERMINATION OF ANNUAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR)
AND TARIFF FOR FY 2010 - 11, FY 2011 - 12 & FY 2012 - 13

ORDER UNDER SECTION 64 OF
THE ELECTRICITY ACT, 2003
& LUCKNOW

19" October, 2012
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Sl Order on ARR and Tariff Petitions of MVVHL

RATE SCHEDULE LMV~ 10:

DEPARTMENTAL EMPLOYEES AND ‘PENSI_ONERS:

1. APPLICABILITY:

This schedule shall apply only to such employees (including the cases of retired /
voluntary retired ¢ deemed retired) of licensees / successor entities of erstwhile
UPSEB, who own electricity connection in their own name and opt for the same for
their own use for light, fan and power for domestic appliances, where the energy is
being fed directly from licensee mains., The Schedule shall also apply to spouse.of
employees served under licensees / successor en'tities of erstwhile UPSEB.

2. RATE:
Un-metered: Rate, gives the fixed and energy charges at which the consumer shail
be biiled for his consumption during the billing period applicable to the category:

[ Category Fixed charge / Fixed Monthly |
month Energy Charge
Class IV employees , Operating staff Rs. 75.00 Rs. 75.00
Class Il employees Rs. 75.00 Rs.105.00 |
. i
|
Junior Engineers & ejuivalent posts Rs. 155.00 Rs. 220.C0 [
; i
Assistant Engineers & equivalent posts Rs. 155.00 Rs. 345.00 i
1‘
Executive Engineers & equivalent posts Rs. 155.00 Rs. 370.00 :
| —
Superintending Engineers / Deputy General Rs. 400.00 Rs. 450.00 |
Managers & equivalent posts x
E P e e - z
Chief Engineers (I & li) / General Managers and Rs. 400.00 Rs. 550.0C
above i
Additional charge for employees using Air Rs. 500.00 per month per Air
Conditionérs,.- (April to September) conditioner

Metered: Metered consumers under this category shall be given 50% rebate on rate
of charge applicable to “other metered consumers” under LMV-1 category.

E lak.:
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Order on ARR and Tariff Petitions of MVVNL

3. ELECTRICITY DUTY:

Electricity duty on the above shall be levied In addition at the rates as may be notified
by the State Government from time to time.

Note: In case of retired / voluntary retired or deemed retired employees, the rate of
charge shall be the came as applicable to the post from which he / she has retired.

4. For ‘Other Provisions’ and ‘Mode of Payment’ for Departmental Employees refer
ANNEXJRE 12.2.1

Section 23 (7) of Electricity Reforms Act, 1999 provides that “terms and condition cf
service of the personnel shall not be less favourable to the terms and condition which
were applicable ta them before the transfer”. The same spirit has been echoed under
first proviso of section 133 (2) of the Electricity Act, 2003. The benefits for employees ;
pensioners as provi.ded in section 12 (b) (ii) of the Uttar Pradesh Reform Transfer
Scheme, 2000 include “concessional rate of electricity”, which means concession in
rate of electricity to the extent it is not inferior to what was existing before 14"
Januvary, 2000. The 1ates and charges indicated above for this category are strictly in
adherence of above statutory provisions.
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e on ARR and Tariff Petitions of MVVNL

12.2.1 DEPARTMENTAL CMPLOYEES: ' )

1.~ ° OTHER PROVISIONS:

(i)

- (i)

(iii)

(iv)

(vi)

For serving / retired and their spouse, the supply will only be given at one
place where Licensee’s mains exist. The electric supply under this tariff will
be giver only at one place, within the area of erstwhile UPSEB / its

successor companies. 3
¢

In the event of transfer of the employee, this tariff shall be applied at the
new placc of posting only when a certificate has been obtained from tf;é
concernc! Executive Engineer of the previous place of posting, that the
supply under this tariff has been withdrawn at previous place of posting.
Further, the employee shall also be required to submit an affidavit that he
is not availing the herefit of LMV-10 connection anywhere else in the

state.

Those who are not availing this tariff shall aiso give a declaration to this
effect. Tis declaration shall be pasted / kept in his service hook / personai
file / Pensioners record. If the deciaration is found wrong, necessary
action apainst the employee shall be taken as per the provisions of service
rules. If declaration has already been given at the present place of posting
then further declaration is not necessary due to this revision. Pensioners
shall alsc have to give a similar declaration for availing departmental tariff
at only one place. In case this declaration is found wrong, this tariff shall

be withdrawn forever.
No other concession shall be admissible on this tariff.

The schedule of miscellaneous charges as appended with Licensee's
General Tariff as amended from tin.e to time and Electricity Supply
(Consumers) Regulation, 1984 as enforced from time to time shall also be
applicatle on the employee / pensioner receiving supply under this
schedule.

\

Retired employees drawing pensi'o‘r),from the Treasury / Bank will have to

“pay the monthly electricity charges as per the rates given in the rate
schedule applicable to their category.
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o Tariff Petitions of MVYNI

In case nf Muiti-Storied / Societies where the eiectricity connection are
provided at single point with HT metering, the employees / pensioners /
family pensioners, shall be provided through a separate meter and shall

be giver adjustment towards HT side metered energy at single point. One

" percent of energy consumed by LMV-10 consumer shall also be added

towards transformation losses for giving adjustment.

2. MODE OF PAYMENT:

(i

oy

The Distursing Officer shall combulsorilv and regularly deduct the amount
due monthly from the salary bill of each and every employee / pensioners
drawing pay / pension from his unit each month. The Drawing Officer shall
ensure that each employee / pensioner has given the declaration about
the connection in his name together with details of S.C. No. / Book No.

and nanme of the billing division, before the dishursement of pay / pension.

The monthly amount due from a consumer of this category can also be
deposited by the concerned officer / employee to the concerned division

in case tire said amount is not being deducted from his salary / pension.

Revenue and Energy Statistics in respect of the category of employee /
pensioner shall be regularly prepared by the Divisions in the same manner

as for every other manually bified category.

Recovery from the salary shall be sent to the billing units in accordance
with the instructions contained in circular No. 362-CAQ/C-177 (Misc.)
dated 5.5.89 and No. 380-CAQ dated 12.5.89 from Chief Acceunts Officer

of erstwhile UPSEB, Lucknow.

In case ¢ metered consumption, the mode of payment shall be similar to

the domestic consumer.
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